
1

Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Wednesday, 22 August 2018

Meeting Time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Elizabeth Patterson
01597 826980 
elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk

Issue Date:
16th August 2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

4. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY 

To undertake pre-Cabinet scrutiny of the Home to School/College Transport Policy.

Public Document Pack



This item was considered at scrutiny on the 13th March 2018 and Cabinet on the 10th 
April 2018.  It was consulted on between May and July 2018.  This Policy is due for 
consideration at Cabinet on 18th September 2018.

The following documents are attached:

 Draft Cabinet Report 18th September 2018
 Appendix A – Consultation summary
 Appendix B – Home to School Transport Policy consultation version
 Appendix C – Home to School Transport Policy post consultation version
 Appendix D – Impact Assessment – Home to School Transport Policy 2018
 Scrutiny observations of 13th March 2018

(Pages 3 - 102)

5. EDUCATION UPDATES 

To provide Education Updates on the following projects:
 Additional Learning Needs Transformation Programme 2018-2021
 Digital Learning

(Pages 103 - 112)

6. CHAIR'S BRIEFING 

To receive a verbal update from the Chair of Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee.

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

Forthcoming dates for this Committee are:
 14th September 2018
 1st October 2018

In addition, two further dates have been arranged where briefings for scrutiny 
members on education matters will take place.  These will be held on:

 19th September 2018 – 10.00am
 25th September 2018 – 10.00am



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
18th September 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander
Portfolio Holder for Learning and Welsh Language

SUBJECT: Home-to-School/College Transport Policy and 
Consultation Report   

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Summary 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the responses received to the recent 
consultation on the authority’s revised Home-to-School/College 
Transport Policy and provides a recommendation in respect of the 
Policy.

  
1.2 The report is supported by the following appendices:

Appendix A: Consultation Summary Report
Appendix B: Home-to-School/College Transport Policy – 

consultation version 
Appendix C: Home-to-School/College Transport Policy – post-

consultation version
Appendix D: Impact Assessment

2. Background

2.1 The Education Act 1996 (as amended) sets out the law in England and 
Wales for the attendance of learners at school and the Learner Travel 
(Wales) Measure 2008 sets out the school travel policy for Wales.  The 
Measure covers, amongst other things, duties on local authorities to 
assess learner travel needs, provide a definition of the nearest suitable 
school and make transport arrangements for defined groups of 
learners. The Safety on Learner Transport (Wales) Measure 2011 sets 
out specific safety standards for dedicated school transport. 

2.2 The Learner Travel: Statutory Provision and Operational Guidance 
(June 2014) sets out related provision for school/learner travel in 
Wales. 

Page 3

29



2

2.3 On the 10th April 2018, Cabinet approved the commencement of formal 
consultation on a revise
[...]
eadlines from the correspondence received via email/letter

 A small number of correspondence was received related to the 
provision of transport to Welsh-medium provision including from the 
Welsh Language Commissioner and RHAG.  The main issue raised 
by these respondents was that Home-to-School/College Transport 
Policy does not support the authority’s ambition for the development 
of  Welsh-medium education as outlined in the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Plan (WESP) 2017 – 20; 

 Many respondents suggested that there is a difference between the 
type of education provided in Welsh-medium schools and in dual-
stream schools and that the Policy does not recognise this;

 Concerns were raised that there appears to be a discrepancy 
between statements made in the WESP and in the Policy;

 Criticism of the proposal to charge for post-16 transport;
 Concerns that safe routes to school are not available in some areas 

(ie under the qualifying distances);
 Concerns that the policy will lead to school changes for some 

pupils;

Page 6



5

 A call to offer the Vacant Seat Payment Scheme to those over 16 in 
6th form or further education.

Comments from the Governor’s Consultative Committee   

 Charging post-16 learners for transport could result in losing 
learners to out of county colleges which could result in Powys sixth 
forms not being viable;

 Low income families would be penalised and on that basis provision 
should be made in order that they would not have to pay for post-16 
transport;

 Criticism of the wording regarding travel times and suggesting that 
percentage travel times are used instead;

 Criticism that vacant seats are not available on public service 
vehicles and that this disadvantaged learners who travelled on such 
a vehicle;

 Suggested using a flowchart to explain the appeals process in the 
document;

 Concern that it was not clear how complaints could be made in 
terms of this policy.

 
Comments from the Powys Youth Forum

 Post-16 travel should be free;   
 All children with ALN should be entitled to free transport regardless 

of distance and whether or no they attend mainstream schools or 
specialist centres;

 Some felt that 45 and 60 minute travel times were excessive;
 Some were not aware of who to contact if there were to be a 

problem with school transport.

4 Proposal

In accordance with the statutory requirements laid out in paragraphs 2.1 
and 2.2 of this report, it is proposed that the revised Home-to-
School/College Transport Policy, as set out in Appendix C, is approved.

5 Options Considered / Available

a) To approve the Policy 
b) To approve the Policy with additional recommendations
c) To reject the Policy

Page 7



6

6. Preferred Choice and Reasons

6.1   The preferred choice is option b:

 To approve the Policy with additional recommendations;
 It is also recommended that further work is carried out on the potential 

introduction of charges for transport for 16 – 19 year olds, and that 
further consideration is given to the provision of transport to Welsh-
medium provision, in accordance with the authority’s ambition for the 
development of Welsh-medium provision outlined in the WESP; 

6.2 The reasons for this are:

 The consultation exercise has identified that there is, on the whole, 
support for most areas within the Policy therefore it is reasonable to 
recommend that it is adopted for implementation from 1st September 
2019.  This will mean that the authority is fully compliant with its 
required statutory responsibilities;

 The introduction of charging for transport for 16 – 19 year olds is 
clearly a contentious issue, it is recommended that further detailed 
work is carried out into post-16 transport provision as part of the 
authority’s improvement work around the post-16 sector, with the aim 
providing all learners with opportunities to improve their skills and 
knowledge, and to have access to a broad curriculum;

 As the Council is currently operating in a ver
[...]

P
age 13

http://www.powys.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 of 24    16/08/18 
 

- Respondents were split (50.53% in favour and 49.47% against) on the proposal not to provide free transport to a 
denominational (faith) school when it’s not the nearest school. 

- In terms of the Welsh language, 67% of respondents backed the council’s proposals for funding transport in relation to 
language choice. 

- The suggestion that learners could use public service buses for transport to school and college was supported by 57% of 
respondents and opposed by 43%. 

- Respondents were split equally (50% in favour and against) on the council’s proposals regarding its Vacant Seats Payment 
Scheme. 

- The council’s proposal to only provide passenger assistants after an assessment for SEN/ALN has been carried out, was 
backed by 68% of respondents. 

 
 
Headlines from the email correspondence 

- Criticism of the proposal to charge for post-16 transport. 
- Correspondence suggesting that the draft policy does not support the ambition of the Welsh Education Strategic Plan to offer 

Welsh Medium (not dual stream) education. 
- Criticism of the consultation process; 
- Concerns that safe routes to school are not available in some areas (ie under the qualifying distances) 
- Criticism of the lack of impact assessments and lack of map provision; 
- Concerns that the policy will lead to school changes for some pupils 
- A call to offer the Vacant Seat Payment Scheme to those over 16 in 6th form or further education; 

 
Comments from the Governor’s Consultative Committee    

- Charging post-16 learners for transport could result in loosing learners to out of county colleges which could result in Powys 
sixth forms not being viable. 

- Low income families would be penalised and on that basis provision should be made in order that they would not have to 
pay for post-16 transport 

- Criticism of the wording regarding travel times and suggesting that percentage travel times are used instead. 
- C
[...]
free to comment on the previous question. 
The main issues which arose in the responses received to this were: 
 

- That transport to support language choice is essential 
- That there is a need for Welsh Medium schools (single language stream) 
- Language choice is not a priority whereby parental choice should be financially supported; 
- That free transport should only be to the nearest Welsh Medium school. 

 

 
(Question answered by 281)  
 

P
age 27



 

Page 16 of 24    16/08/18 
 

Q20. Please feel free to comment on the previous question. 
The main issues which arose in the responses received to this were: 
 

- Opposition on grounds of child protection fears; 
- That many people don’t have the option of using public transport; 
- Generally in favour of it; 
- Would need to ensure that there were enough seats available on the public buses. 

 
 
 

 
 
(Question answered by 304)  

P
age 28



 

Page 17 of 24    16/08/18 
 

 
 
(Question answered by 293)  
 

P
age 29



 

Page 18 of 24    16/08/18 
 

 
(Question answered by 305)  
 

P
age 30



 

Page 19 of 24    16/08/18 
 

 
(Question answered by 289)  
 
Q25. If Yes, what level of termly charge would you consider to be appropriate? 
The main issues which arose in the responses received to this were: 

- £Nil; 
- 50% for those on EMA; 
- Less than £50; 
- Should be dependent on income. 

 
 

P
age 31



 

Page 20 of 24    16/08/18 
 

Q26. Please feel free to comment on the previous question. 
The main issues which arose in the responses received to this were: 
 

- Strong opposition to charging for post-16 education; 
- This would drive learners to establishments outside the county; 
- This would discourage people from continuing education post 16; 
- This would have an adverse impact on low income families 

 
 
 

 
(Question answered by 262)  

P
age 32



 

Page 21 of 24    16/08/18 
 

Q28. Please feel free to comment on the previous question. 
The main issues which arose in the respon
[...]
g concerns.  If 
there is an immediate danger to a young person then the driver should dial 999.

Page 47

http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/allsectorpolicies/learner-travel/travel-code/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/topics/educationandskills/allsectorpolicies/learner-travel/travel-code/?lang=en


12

Required safeguarding checks (enhanced DBS clearance) will be undertaken by 
operators on all bus drivers, taxi drivers and passenger assistants every 3 years.

All drivers are required to undertake safeguarding training with the Authority. They 
also complete online training through the NSPCC.  During the tendering process, all 
contractors must evidence that they adhere to a safeguarding policy.

2.15 Adverse weather

During periods of adverse weather, the Local Authority or contractor may suspend 
home to school transport provision.  Every effort will be made to contact 
parents/carers to inform them of school closures.  Where learners need to be 
transported home earlier than the normal closing time, the school will contact 
parents/carers to inform them of the school’s closure to ensure the safety of pupils 
after they leave the school.  Where parents/carers transport children who would 
normally travel on home to school transport to school in the morning they are 
responsible for collecting them at the end of the school day.

2.16 Appeals procedure

Entitlement to free school transport will be decided by the Principal Officer: 
Admissions and Transport.  Where a request is refused, parents/carers will be 
advised of the reason(s) not to award free transport.

Parents/carers have a right of appeal against a decision not to award the provision of 
free school transport for their child.  Appeals must be made in writing, setting out the 
reason(s) for the appeal, to the Senior Manager: Central Support Services, Schools 
Service, County Hall, Llandrindod Wells, LD1 5LG / 
admissionsandtransport@powys.gov.uk

If the appeal is declined, parents/carers have a right t
[...]
oking after a child to determine which school they should attend, which might be a 
school other than the catchment or nearest suitable school to their current place of 
residence because, for instance, of priority to maintain continuity in their education or 
contact with siblings and friends. The Schools Service will work closely with 
colleagues in Children’s Services in ensuring that the child’s education and care 
requirements are fully met.

Where the proposed school is not the nearest suitable school from the learner’s 
current place of residence, officers from the Schools Service and Children’s Service 
will liaise over any additional costs of providing such transport.  This additional cost 
will be recorded as a separate budget under the home to school transport budget.

3.12 Transport related to permanent exclusions and managed moves

The Authority will provide transport for permanently excluded learners or learners 
(see paras 2.3 and 2.4) subject to managed moves who meet the standard distance 
qualification criteria to enable them to attend the nearest appropriate alternative 
school prescribed by the Authority.

3.13 High school induction days

If they meet the standard distance qualification criteria (see para 2.3 and 2.4) and a 
seat is available, learners transferring into Year 7 in September are able to make use 
of existing school transport when attending induction days. 

3.14 Transport for work experience placements

Learners are not entitled to transport to undertake work experience placements.  
However, if there is spare capacity learners can make use of existing transport if a 
seat is available and there is no additional cost to the Authority.

Page 52



17

3.15 Vacant Seat Payment Scheme

Learners who do not meet the standard qualifying criteria (see paras 2.3 and 2.4) 
and live within the statutory walking distance from school and live near or on an 
existing dedicated home to school transport route can apply for a place under the 
Vaca
[...]
 by 
operators on all bus drivers, taxi drivers and passenger assistants every 3 years.

All drivers are required to undertake safeguarding training with the Authority. They 
also complete online training through the NSPCC.  During the tendering process, all 
contractors must evidence that they adhere to a safeguarding policy.

2.15 Adverse weather

During periods of adverse weather, the local authority or contractor may suspend 
home-to-school transport provision.  Every effort will be made to contact 
parents/carers to inform them of school closures.  Where learners need to be 
transported home earlier than the normal closing time, the school will contact 
parents/carers to inform them of the school’s closure to ensure the safety of pupils 
after they leave the school.  Where parents/carers transport learners who would 
normally travel on home-to-school transport to school in the morning they are 
responsible for collecting them at the end of the school day.

2.16 Appeals procedure

Entitlement to free school transport will be decided by the Principal Officer: 
Admissions and Transport.  Where a request is refused, parents/carers will be 
advised of the reason(s) not to award free transport.

Parents/carers have a right of appeal against a decision not to award the provision of 
free school transport for their learner.  Appeals must be made in writing, setting out 
the reason(s) for the appeal, to Schools Admissions and Transport Service, Schools 
Service, County Hall, Llandrindod Wells, LD1 5LG / 
admissionsandtransport@powys.gov.uk

If the appeal is declined, parents/carers have a right to appeal this decision by 
sending a letter of appeal within 2 weeks of the date of the letter to the Head of the 
Schools Service.  Appeals will be heard by a Portfolio Holder.  The appeal will be 
arranged and supported by the Authority’s Legal Services.

There is a right of appeal on a point of law by way of Judicial Review.  The right must 
be exercised within 6 weeks of the
[...]
is not the nearest suitable school from the learner’s 
current place of residence, officers from the Schools Service and Children’s Service 
will liaise over any additional costs of providing such transport.  This additional cost 
will be recorded as a separate budget under the home-to-school transport budget.

3.12 Transport related to permanent exclusions and managed moves

The Authority will provide transport for permanently excluded learners or learners 
(see  2.3 and 2.4) subject to managed moves who meet the standard distance 
qualification criteria to enable them to attend the nearest appropriate alternative 
school prescribed by the Authority.

3.13 High school induction days

If they meet the standard distance qualification criteria (see 2.3 and 2.4) and a seat is 
available, learners transferring into Year 7 in September are able to make use of 
existing school transport when attending induction days. 

3.14 Transport for work experience placements

Learners are not entitled to transport to undertake work experience placements.  
However, if there is spare capacity learners can make use of existing transport if a 
seat is available and there is no additional cost to the Authority.

3.15 Vacant Seat Payment Scheme

Page 78



Appendix C

17

Learners who do not meet the standard qualifying criteria (see 2.3 and 2.4) and live 
within the statutory walking distance from school and live near or on an existing 
dedicated home-to-school transport route can apply for a place under the Vacant 
Seat Payment Scheme on payment of the appropriate fee.  The Vacant Seat 
Payment Scheme will only be available on contracted vehicles i.e. it will not apply on 
public service vehicles.  Transport will be withdrawn if the seat is required for a 
qualifying learner.  A minimum of one week’s notice will be given.  The Vacant Seat 
Payment Scheme fee will be waived in certain circumstances e.g. for learners of 
statutory school age living within the County boundary who qualify 
[...]
espect of the draft 
revised Home to School/College Transport Policy on 20th March 2018.

The Group make the following observations to Cabinet.

 This policy has been a long time in preparation and it is to be welcomed that 
this is now being brought to Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny wish to support the application of equity of provision by way of 
transport to access education via language of choice.  

 Scrutiny support the application of equity of provision with regard to transport 
to religious education.

 Scrutiny understand the intention to have a single catchment school for each 
pupil which may be different for English or Welsh speaking provision.  Again 
equity for all learners is important.

 Scrutiny note that the Cabinet report includes within the summary at 1.4 an 
intention to consult on a proposal to charge for Post 16 transport but note that 
this does not feed through to the proposal or recommendations.  

Scrutiny welcome the opportunity for further examination of the Home to 
School/College Transport Policy in light of the  public consultation findings prior to a 
final report to Cabinet.

Membership of the Education Scrutiny Group on 13th March 2018
County Councillors D Jones (Lead Member), A Jenner, S McNicholas, L Roberts, R 
Williams, Parent Governor Representatives A Davies and S Davies and Church 
Representative M Evitts

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
22 August 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander
Portfolio Holder for Learning and Welsh Language

SUBJECT: Additional Learning Needs Transformation Programme 
2018-2021

REPORT FOR: Information

1. Summary 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the wide ranging national reforms of 
the Additional Learning Needs Transformation Programme which will 
affect every school in Wales. The reforms will affect all young people 
with Additional Learning Needs across the 0-25 age range, all local 
authorities and re
[...]
st-16 sectors, including those with Additional Learning Needs (ALN).

The partners involved will include:

 All secondary schools
 All special schools
 FE partners
 Work-based learning providers
 Schools Service officers
 Corporate ICT officers

Page 111



Workstreams

There will be three workstreams established to take forward the work, with the first phase of 
the project focusing on rolling out digital learning for post-16 providers by September 2019.  
The second phase will consider how digital learning can be developed in the primary sector. 

Workstream Resources Outcome Timescales
Connectivity / ICT 
Support

Powys ICT 
Governance 
Group, Corporate 
ICT, ICT 
Technicians in 
schools and Mike 
Isted – digital lead 
for Powys Schools

To establish  / develop / 
assess the connectivity 
between schools and 
ability to provide digital 
learning in schools using 
the methods identified in 
teaching and learning 
workstream. 

By January 
2019

Infrastructure / 
Equipment

Powys ICT 
Governance 
Group, Corporate 
ICT, ICT 
Technicians in 
schools and Mike 
Isted – digital lead 
for Powys Schools

To prepare a capital 
business case to 
determine the equipment 
needed in all the phases 
of the roll out of digital 
learning.

By April 2019

Teaching and 
Learning

Mike Isted, 
Secondary head 
Teachers, hosted 
companies

-Esgoil
-Tute Teach
-Llanidloes / 
Llanfyllin digital 
proposals

To scope out and explore 
all different methods of 
digital subject delivery and 
test each one to inform 
any new model going 
forward.

By April 2019

Project Management and Governance

The project will be managed by Joni Hughes, Schools Transformation Programme Manager

The project will be overseen by the Learning and Skills Programme Board, and the ALN 
Transformation Steering Group. 

Page 112


	Agenda
	29 Home to School Transport Policy
	Appendix A  Consultation Summary Report
	Appendix B Home-to-School Transport Policy - Consultation Version
	Appendix C - Home-to-School Transp

Minutes of the meeting


Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee
22 August 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LEARNING, SKILLS AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON WEDNESDAY, 22 AUGUST 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor B Davies (Chair)

County Councillors G Breeze, K W Curry, S C Davies, D O Evans, E M Jones, 
G Jones, D Jones-Poston, I McIntosh, S McNicholas, J Pugh, L Roberts, E Roderick, 
D Selby, R G Thomas, Mrs S. Davies and Mrs M Evitts

Officers: Marianne Evans, Senior Manager, Schools Transformation, Iain McDonald, 
Passenger Transport Operations, Anne Wozencraft, Principal Officer, Admissions and 
Transport and Simon Anderson, ALN Manager

In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, County Councillor B Davies was elected 
Chair for the meeting

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes, L 
George, D Jones, K Lauren-Parry and P Roberts, Parent Governor 
Representatives N Bufton and A Davies. 
County Councillors M Alexander (Portfolio Holder for Education) and A Davies 
(Portfolio Holder for Finance)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following County Councillors declared personal interests in having children 
or grandchildren in schools in Powys or as LEA Governors:

County Councillors G Breeze, S C Davies, D O Evans, G Jones, D Jones-
Poston, S McNicholas E Roderick, D Selby and R G Thomas

3. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no declarations of party whips.

4. HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY 

Documents:
 Home to School Transport Policy

o Appendix A – Consultation Summary Report
o Appendix B - Home to School Transport Policy – Consultation
o Appendix C - Home to School Transport Policy – post consultation 

version
o Appendix D – Impact Assessment

 ESG Scrutiny Observations on Home to School Transport Policy – March 
2018



Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee
22 August 2018

Discussion:
 Pre consultation scrutiny observations had been considered by Cabinet on 

13 March 2018 
 The Policy under consideration had been prepared post consultation and 

would be considered by Cabinet on 18 September 2018
 The existing Policy had been in place since 2011 and was subject to 

legislative changes
 The key changes related to qualifying distances, suitable schools, 

catchment schools, ALN and a proposal to charge for Post 16 education
 It was acknowledged that further work would need to be undertaken in 

relation to charging for Post 16 and transport to Welsh medium schools.  
A further report on these issues would be available during the spring term 
for consideration.

 300 responses to the consultation plus a further 15 emails had been 
received

 Members had thought that the consultation was not significantly robust 
either in terms of numbers of responses or geographical spread

 Further clarity was needed regarding definitions of suitable school or 
catchment school

 The method by which the distance to the nearest school was calculated 
was not clear – was this by way of a bus route, main road, footpath etc

 The Committee were of the opinion that the Policy failed to clarify points 
and could confuse rather than assist parents

 It was not possible to judge the impact on either parents or the Authority 
as no financial analysis had been provided

 Members discussed whether there should be further consultation on the 
amended Policy - if Cabinet approve the Policy at their meeting in 
September, it is proposed that implementation will take place on 1 
September 2019.  Further reports relating to language provision and Post 
16 will be considered in the New Year.

 Whilst acknowledging that further reports would be forthcoming 
consideration must be given to definitions of schools in terms of language 
provision.  It was noted that the Welsh Language Commission had 
commented on the contradiction between the Authority’s ambition and the 
transport policy.  Equality was essential and this was not currently 
happening.

 Further information was requested regarding patterns of journey times
 Comment was made that uncertainty in transport contracts did not allow 

contractors to invest in appropriate vehicles which may impact upon 
health and safety standards.  New contracts were being let on a 5 – 7 year 
basis with a 12 week notice period.  A further report on contracts was 
requested.

 Provision of Post 16 was under review and this should be considered 
holistically with the transport review.  Many Powys students study outside 
of the county and a wider view should be taken to retain young people 
within the county.

 Although the Policy states that journey times will be a maximum of 1 hour 
for secondary pupils and 45 minutes for primary students it was not 
possible to guarantee these journey times



Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee
22 August 2018

 It was clarified that the Authority pays for journeys between different 
classes but the Committee questioned whether charging for these 
journeys should also be considered

 Passenger assistance had been reviewed but this may need further 
review once the ALN Policy has been finalised

 Transition arrangements were in place with the details included within the 
documents 

 Members were concerned that when maps were issued the detail was 
incorrect and questioned when new maps could be expected.  The maps 
had been prepared by another service within the Authority and some 
catchments had overlapped.  It was hoped that a catchment map would 
be prepared for each school but no date had been identified.

 Further concern was expressed that there were still some overlaps within 
the new policy which would give some parents a choice of schools.  
Although it was acknowledged that a parent can apply for a place at any 
school they would be liable for transport costs to one outside their 
catchment area.  Members were of the opinion that a child should attend 
the nearest school and that a choice should not be available to a few 
families.  Further consideration should be given to the reason for choices 
made.  The Committee suggested that further discussion was needed on 
this issue.

Outcome:
 A report would be prepared detailing the Committee’s observations 

on the new Policy – this would be circulated for Member’s comments 
prior to it being submitted to Cabinet on 18th September 2018

5. EDUCATION UPDATES 

Documents:
 Additional Learning Needs Transformation Programme 2018-2021
 Digital Learning Project – Scope Brief

Discussion:
 An overview of the Transformation Programme was given
 A Programme Manager and Programme Officer have been appointed and 

are expected to take up post in late September 2018
 Two stakeholder events took place in May which had been well attended 

by professionals.  Members asked what officers had learned from these 
events.  Although nothing new had been brought to officers’ attention, the 
events had been appreciated as an opportunity to engage.

 The programme was moving into Phase 4 which had 8 work streams – the 
first six of which are aligned to the Welsh Government:

o Individual Development Plans (IDP)
o Avoiding disagreements
o 0-5 years of age
o 16-25 years of age
o Parental Engagement
o Workforce Development
o Specialist Centres



Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee
22 August 2018

o Pupil Referral Units/Alternative Learning
 The Welsh Government Advisor has commented favourably on progress 

to date and the Powys model will be used as a model of good practice
 The Committee questioned what changes would be visible in schools – 

the biggest change was in the age range which would be extended from 0 
– 25 years of age from the current 5 to 16 years of age.  The Welsh 
Government’s new Code of Practice will be statutory. Within schools there 
will be a move away from statements to Individual Development Plans.  
School Action and School Action+ will no longer exist.  The Welsh 
Government have still to issue guidance on how this will be implemented 
and further action is pending awaiting receipt of this guidance.

 Schools were to be responsible for working with Health Authorities which 
had raised some concerns – Members were informed that the Welsh 
Government are to ensure that each Health Authority will employ a 
Designated Education Officer who would have oversight.  The most 
appropriate professional working with a young person will lead on their 
IDP but it is still unclear how this will be implemented

 It had been reported that money had been allocated to progress the 
review and Members sought clarity on how much had been allocated to 
Powys.  No money had been allocated to date.

 Would there be one ALN Co-ordinator per authority or cluster or region?  
Each school currently has an ALN Co-ordinator but they do not have to be 
a qualified teacher.  The role will become statutory under the new Code of 
Practice and will have to be a qualified teacher.  There will be further 
discussions on age ranges and whether there may be a consortium or 
cluster ALNCo for 3yr+ settings.  These costs will be met from schools 
delegated budgets and not central support services.  This element is 
being addressed through the Fair Funding Formula Review that is 
currently taking place.

 The ALN Manager confirmed that IDPs were on track and that Powys was 
further ahead in the process than other authorities

 Members questioned how effective collaboration was – the Welsh 
Government have made it clear that all bodies taking part must 
collaborate and are implementing compliance arrangements on health 
authorities

 It was acknowledged that other health authorities had children in Powys 
and that some Powys children came under the jurisdiction of other Health 
Authorities – different systems were in place and England was subject to a 
different set of standards.  However, despite the challenges, it worked 
well.

 There were difficulties in recruiting Welsh speaking educational 
psychologists.  Members were disappointed to learn that a recent 
successful applicant had withdrawn following a job offer

 The officer was commended for the production of a fact sheet and it was 
suggested that this should also be made available in braille etc as well as 
in pictorial form for younger children to access

 It was noted that two new appointments had been made and whether 
these were additional staff.  These were additional appointments and 
funded by money allocated by Cabinet.

 In considering the two new work streams relating to 0-5 years and 16-25 
years Members asked for further information:



Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee
22 August 2018

o 0-5 – this will be led by the Challenge Adviser and will cover 
settings, provision for all, work with Health Visitors etc

o 16-25 – this will be led by the Principal Educational Psychologist 
and will include digital learning, virtual learning but will only be for 
further education students and not higher education students

o Both streams will be considered in detail as the programmes are 
new

 It was suggested that digital technology should be embraced by the 
authority to enhance a range of services the Council can offer across a 
number of services

6. CHAIR'S BRIEFING 

There was no Chair’s briefing in the absence of the Chair.

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

It was noted that there would be an additional meeting on Wednesday 29 August 
2018 at 10 am to consider the Fair Funding Formula.

Further meetings would be held on 14 September and 1 October 2018.

Briefing meetings will be held on 19 and 25 September 2018 at 10am – it is 
hoped that these will be run via Skype 

County Councillor 


